

Proposal for Amendment to WT Poomsae Ranking Bylaw (June 17, 2021 / Online)

Existing Rules

Article 3. Allocated points per rank

Recognized / Free Style Poomsae Rank	G-1	G-2	G-4	G-6*	G-8	G-10*
1 st placed contestant / 1 st placed contestant	10	20	40	60	80	100
2 nd placed contestant/ 2 nd placed contestant	6	12	24	36	48	60
3 rd placed contestants/ 3 rd placed contestant	3.60	7.20	14.40	21.6	28.80	36
5 th placed contestants/ 4 th placed contestant	2.16	4.32	8.64	12.96	17.28	21.6
9 th placed contestants/ 5 th placed contestant	1.51	3.02	6.05	9.07	12.10	15.12
17 th placed contestant/ 6 th placed contestant	1.06	2.12	4.23	3.35	8.47	10.58
33 rd placed contestant/ 7 th placed contestant	0.74	1.48	2.96	4.45	5.93	7.41
65 th placed contestant/ 8 th placed contestant	0.52	1.04	2.07	3.11	4.15	5.19

[Ranking points per place and grade]

*Only applies to para-taekwondo

Proposed amendment

Article 3. Allocated points per rank

Recognized Poomsae Rank	Online Poomsae Rank (Cut-off system)	G-1	G-2	G-4	G-6*	G-8	G-10*
1 st placed contestant	1 st placed contestant	10	20	40	60	80	100
2 nd placed contestant	2 nd placed contestant	6	12	24	36	48	60
3 rd placed contestants	3 rd placed contestants	3.60	7.20	14.40	21.6	28.80	36
5 th placed contestants	5 th ~ 8 th placed contestants	2.16	4.32	8.64	12.96	17.28	21.6
9 th placed contestants	Semi-Final Round contestants **	1.51	3.02	6.05	9.07	12.10	15.12
17 th placed contestant	Preliminary Round Contestants ***	1.06	2.12	4.23	3.35	8.47	10.58
33 rd placed contestant	N/A	0.74	1.48	2.96	4.45	5.93	7.41
65 th placed contestant	N/A	0.52	1.04	2.07	3.11	4.15	5.19

[Ranking points per place and grade for Recognized Poomsae]

* Only applies to para-taekwondo

** Semi-Final Round Contestants: This is the number of athletes except for those who advanced to final round from the semi-final round.

*** Preliminary Round Contestants: This would be the number of athletes except those who advanced to the semi-final round from the preliminary round.

[Explanation #1] In online Poomsae competition, the eight (8) contestants who advanced for the final round are awarded ranking points according to article 3 of WT Poomsae Ranking by law. However, the fifth (5th) to eighth (8th) placed contestants shall be awarded the same points as the offline fifth(5th) placed contestants.

[Explanation #2] According to the World Taekwondo Poomsae competition rules, if the number of participants in the division is more than twenty (20), it should begin from the preliminary round. In online Poomsae competition, contestants who participated only in the preliminary round will receive the same ranking points as the offline seventeenth (17th) placed contestants according to article 3 of WT Poomsae Ranking by law. However, contestants who advanced the semi-final round but did not advance to the final round will receive the same ranking points as the offline ninth (9th) placed contestants.

Free Style Poomsae Rank	G-1	G-2	G-4	G-6*	G-8	G-10*
1 st placed contestant	10	20	40	60	80	100
2 nd placed contestant	6	12	24	36	48	60
3 rd placed contestant	3.60	7.20	14.40	21.6	28.80	36
4 th placed contestant	2.16	4.32	8.64	12.96	17.28	21.6
5 th placed contestant	1.51	3.02	6.05	9.07	12.10	15.12
6 th placed contestant	1.06	2.12	4.23	3.35	8.47	10.58
7 th placed contestant	0.74	1.48	2.96	4.45	5.93	7.41
8 th placed contestant	0.52	1.04	2.07	3.11	4.15	5.19

[Ranking points per place and grade for Free Style Poomsae]

* Only applies to para-taekwondo

Existing Rules	Proposed amendment
<p>Article 10. Effectuation</p> <p>1. This amended bylaw shall come into effect as of June 1, 2019</p>	<p>Article 10. Effectuation</p> <p>1. This amended bylaw shall apply to online Poomsae competitions since year 2020.</p>